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AERIAL IMAGES

REAR

IF ABUTTING AN RM-1 OR RS-4 (25 FT. MIN.) IF
ABUTTING AN ALLEY (LENOX COURT) (5 FT. MIN.) OTHER
WISE (7.5 FT. MIN)

GF & 2ND FLOOR - 25 FT
2B /3AFLOOR- 25 FT
3B/ 4TH & 5TH FLOOR - 60 FT

4 | | HEIGHT RESTRICTION

CODE
DESCRIPTION VALUE SECTION REQUIRED PROVIDED
HEIGHT The maximum building height in this district shall be 50 feet and a
maximum of five stories, except that building height shall be limited 50 FT + 5 FT (TO
to 28 feet within 40 feet from the rear property line for lots abutting 142-864 S0 FT ACCOMMODATE
an alley (Lenox Court) and within 60 feet from the RM-1 district for ) FLOOD LEVELS OF
blocks with no alley, between 8th Street and 11th Street. MIAMI BEACH)
BUILDING The east and west facades of any building constructed on more than
SEPERATION 50 linear feet of frontage along Alton Road shall be divided into
segments with building massing and architectural treatments VES
intended to be reflective of the 50 feet wide lot development
pattern that is predominant in the historic district.
MAX NUMBER OF
STORIES 5 >
([ 5 | [ PARKING DATA
DESCRIPTION VALUE CODE REQUIRED PROVIDED
SECTION
PARKING DISTRICT NO. 6
RETAIL LSE 1 SPACE FOR EVERY 300 SF 10248 i;/ 300=
{d| 2 | | GENERAL SITE INFORMATION S STECR S —
1 SPACE FOR EVERY 400 SF )8 N
LOT SIZE SITE : 20,000 sf (125'-0" WIDTH x 160'-0" DEPTH) - Lot 9 & Lot 10 Block 123 / Vacant Lots PARKING COUNT LEVEL 2A - 16 PARKING SPACES 82 TOTAL PARKING
ADDRESS New Commercial Building, 929 Alton Road, Miami Beach, FL. 33139 LEVEL 2B - 16 PARKING SPACES LEVEL SPACES
3A - 18 PARKING SPACES LEVEL 3B -
DE
DESCRIPTION VALUE ggn N | REQUIRED | PROVIDED 16 PARKING SPACES LEVEL4 - 16
SECTIO PARKING SPACES
ZONING CD-2 COMMERCIAL, MEDIUM INTENSITY DISTRICT M21 Atlas LOADING ZONE 1 OFF STREET LOADING SPACE (For properties located within a
CATEGORY COMMERCIAL COMMERCIAL locally designated historic district, or historic site, the historic NO OFF STREET
preservation board may waive the requirements for off-street LOADING - TO
FLOOD ZONE R !
AE - NGVD (+3.50) / BFE +8.00 + 1' (+9.00) 3.50 (BFE 9.00) loading spaces for properties containing a contributing structure 130-101 1 PROVIDE 1 ON
FOLIO / PROJECT # PB 16-0051 / FOLIO 02-4203-014-0510 provided that a detailed plan delineating on-street loading is STREET IN FRONT
20000 SF * 1.5 = approved by the parking department.) OF PROPERTY
DENSITY (FAR) 1.5 142-306. 30000 SF 29 566 SF
MIN. LOT AREA COMMERCIAL - NONE N/A BICYCLE RACK Commercial non-retail (3 for 5,001—20,000 square feet) Retail (3 130-33 6 6
per 5,001—20,000 square feet)
MIN. LOT WIDTH COMMERCIAL - NONE N/A
CODE
DESCRIPTION VALUE SECTION REQUIRED PROVIDED
G 3 SETBACKS STALL DIMS. 86" x 18'-0" FT. MIN. 8'-6" x 180" 86" x 180"
CODE AISLE DIMS. 22'-0" (90 DEGREE PARKING ANGLE) 130-61 240"
DESCRIPTION REQUIRED VALUE SECTION PROVIDED DRIVEWAY DIMS. MIN. 11'-0" PAVED WIDTH OF A ONE-WAY AND MIN. 22'-0" FOR A 26'-0" TOTAL (2
FRONT GF & 2ND FLOOR - 5 FT TWO WAY X 12'-0")
5 FT. MIN. 2B/3A/3B&A4THFLOOR- 12 FT ADA SPACE 12'-0" x 18'-0" W/ 60" AISLE 120" x 18'-0" 120" x 180"
5TH FLOOR - 5 FT
SIDE FACING STREET 5 FT. MIN. 142-864 N/A
DEVELOPMENT international
INTERIOR SIDE 0FT. MIN. REGULATIONS
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CI OCCUPANCY LOAD CALCULATIONS CI MEANS OF EGRESS
FLORIDA BUILDING CODE NFPA 101
SECTION 309 - 310 - 311 6.1.11.1 REQUIRED
TABLE 1004.1.1 TABLE 7.3.1.2
LEVEL USE AREA  |OCCUPANCY| AREA PER | OCCUPANT |OCCUPANCY| AREA PER | OCCUPANT FBC CH.5 TABLE 503 NFPA CHAPTER 38 PROVIDED
OCCUPANT | LOAD OCCUPANT | LOAD SECTION QUANTITY SECTION QUANTITY
ASSEMBLY - UNCONCENTRATED (103) | 3,498 S.F. | ASSEMBLY |15 NET 234 ASSEMBLY |15 NET 234 01 - GROUND FLOOR 2 PER BAY
01-GROUND FLOOR NUMBER OF EXITS | SEC.1021.1 |OCC.LOAD: SEC. 7.4.1 NO LESS THAN 2
I MERCANTILE ASSEMBLY - UNCONCENTRATED (102) | 3,445 S.F. | ASSEMBLY |15 NET 230 ASSEMBLY |15 NET 230 1500 ) ocC. LOAD: 02A - PARKING LEVEL 2
501-1000 3| SEC.7.42 02B / 03A - PARKING LEVEL 2
ASSEMBLY - UNCONCENTRATED (101) | 3,305 S.F. | ASSEMBLY |15 NET 221 ASSEMBLY |15 NET 221 MORE THAN 1000__4 501-1000 — 3
MORE THAN 1000 4| 03B - PARKING LEVEL 2
LOBBY 1,072 S.F. | EGRESS - - CIRCULATION - - 04 - PARKING LEVEL 2
ACCESORY STORAGE, EQUIP. 1,561 S.F. | ACC. 300 GROSS 6 STORAGE | 300 GROSS 6 05 - OFFICE FLOOR 2
OCCUPANT FLOOR PER FLOOR 691 691 M =250 FEET. 36.2.6.3 M =250 FEET.
TRAVEL DISTANCE | SEC.1016.1 B =300 FEET. 32.3.2.6 B =300 FEET. PROVIDED (SEE LIFE SAFETY PLANS)
PARKING 8,604 S.F. | PARKING |200 GROSS 44 PARKING  |300 GROSS 29 S-2 =400 FEET. 42.2.6 S-2 =400 FEET.
02A - PARKING
GARAGE M =50 FEET. 38.2.5.2.1 M  =50FEET.
OCCUPANT FLOOR PER FLOOR 44 29 DEAD END SEC.10184 |pg  =50FEET. 39.2.5.2 B =50 FEET PROVIDED (SEE LIFE SAFETY PLANS)
S-2 =50 FEET. 426.3 S-2 =50 FEET.
PARKING 14,792 S.F.| PARKING 200 GROSS 74 PARKING 300 GROSS 50
02B/03A -
PARKING GARAGE M =100 FEET. 36.2.5.1 M =100 FEET.
OCCUPANT FLOOR PER FLOOR 74 50 COMMON PATH SEC.10143 | B =100 FEET. 39.253.1 B =100 FEET. PROVIDED (SEE LIFE SAFETY PLANS)
S-2 =100 FEET. 42825.1 S-2 =50 FEET.
PARKING 9,078 S.F. | PARKING | 200 GROSS 46 PARKING  |300 GROSS 31
03B - PARKING
GARAGE DOOR OPENING SEC. 1008.1.1 | 32" CLEAR OPENING |7.2.1.2.3.2 32" CLEAR OPENING PROVIDED
OCCUPANT FLOOR PER FLOOR 46 31 WIDTH SEC.1005.1 | 0.2 INCHES/PERSON |T-7.3.3.1 0.2 INCHES/PERSON
PARKING 8,361 S.F. | PARKING |200 GROSS 42 PARKING  |300 GROSS 28 B
04 - PARKING EGRESS AND SEC. 1017.2 aa 7.34.1 36" (LESS THAN 50)
GARAGE LEVEL SEC.1005.1 | 3¢ (LESSTHANS0) |1.733, 0.2 INCHES/PERSON PROVIDED
OCCUPANT FLOOR PER FLOOR 42 28 COMPONENTS 0.2 INCHES/PERSON
05 - OFFICE BUSINESS AREAS 11,062 S.F.| BUSINESS |[100 GROSS 111 BUSINESS |100 GROSS 111 SEC. 1009.1 44:: 7222.1.2(8) 44:: PROVIDED
STAIR WIDTH SEC. 1005.1 36" (LESS THAN 50) 7331 36" (LESS THAN 50)
FLOOR OCCUPANT ELOOR PER ELOOR o o s 0.3 INCHES/PERSON 0.3 INCHES/PERSON
ASSEMBLY - UNCONCENTRATED 3,005S.F. | ASSEMBLY |15 NET 201 ASSEMBLY |15 NET 201 76" MIN. 7151 Z;g mm PROJS PROVIDED
ROOF HEAD ROOM SEC. 1003.2 6'-8" (PROJECTIONS) " , - )
6'-8" MIN. (STAIRS)
OCCUPANT FLOOR PER FLOOR 201 201
TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD 1,209 1,141
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Aventura, August the 32016

City of Miami Beach
Planning Department
1700 Convention Center Drive, Miami Beach, Florida 33139

PLANNING BOARD

PROJECT: 12-651BUS — New Commercial Building, 929 Alton Road, Miami Beach, FL. 33139

NARRATIVE ANSWER TO PLANNING BOARD FIRST SUBMITTAL REVIEW (07-29-2016)

BY Planning Department Review Alejandro Garavito email: agaravito@miamibeachfl.gov

General Planning Department Review (Plans)

Correction: General Correction

1)

Item # 10 from check list: incomplete: there is no zoning data provided, the fact that you copy the
code is insufficient, provide a zoning data chart please complete.
Revised Zoning analysis is being provided on Sheet 01/15, dated 08-03-2016

ltem#11 from check list: Incomplete: Location Plan, Min 4"x 6" Aerial 1/2 mile radius, colored with
streets and project site identified.
Aerial image showing %2 mile radius from site has been added to sheet 01/15.

ltem#12 from check list: Survey (original signed & sealed) dated less than 6 months old at the time of
application (lot area shall be provided by surveyor), identifying grade (see definition of grade chapter
114 CMB code).

City sidewalk elevation at the centerline of the property is shown on the provided survey plan as
+1.25 NAVD. Survey older than six months old has been deemed acceptable by Michael Belush &
Deborah Tackett since no change has occurred since the production of the survey. (communication
received via e-mail on June 28t 2016)

ltem#15 and # 44 from check list: incomplete: Site Plan (fully dimensioned with setbacks, including

adjacent right-of-way widths) Drive aisle widths Streets and sidewalks widths Street level
trash room dimensions Indicate in the site plan where the deliveries and sanitation vehicles will
be parked.

Loading zone, deliveries and parking for sanitation vehicles have been identify on sheet 04/15
on the south end of Alton Road, facing the property. Please note that a 13’-2” x 16"-4" trash
enclosure is being provided on the ground floor, from which trash will be moved out on a cart
for curb site pick up; as discussed with the fire marshal, the covered walkway located on the
south end of the property will be dedicated to the sole purpose of building egress. Additional
requested dimensions are provided on sheet 04/15.

Applicant should explore the possibility of relocating the trash room areas to the south of the project
and reduce the width of the rear walkway.

The trash will be evacuated from the lobby directly to Alton road for curb pick up. The sidewalk
at the back is dedicated to egress, and to an eventual service or replacement of the FPL
equipment contained in the FPL Vault.





Iltem#15a: indicate backflow preventer location

See sheet 04/15, Ground floor plan:

6" vertical double detector check valve will be located in fire pump room;

2" reduced pressure zone backflow preventer (irrigation) will be located in domestic pump room.
3" reduced pressure zone backflow preventer (domestic) will be located in domestic pump room.

Iltem#16 from check list: incomplete: please separate the project site photos from context photos,

Current color photographs should be larger, dated, Min 4"x 6" of project site (no Google images).
See addition of Sheets A-13 to A-13 E for color site photographs.

Item#18 from check list: incomplete: Current color photographs, dated, Min 4"x 6" of context, corner
to corner, across the street and surrounding properties with a key directional plan (no Google images)
See addition of Sheets A-13 to A-13 E for color site photographs.

Iltem#21 from check list: incomplete: Proposed Floor Plans and Roof Plan, including mechanical

equipment plan and section marks
Section marks have been added; HVAC units are now shown on roof plan 10/15

10) Item#22 from check list: Incomplete: elevations: showing grade, base flood elevation, heights in NGVD

values and free board if applicable), elevations are not showing clearly these values, (grade and
BFE+1)

Added on elevation sheets 11 & 12; BFE is 8.00 NGVD + 1" = +9.00 NGVD and finished floor
elevation of the building is +3.50 NGVD. 5’-6" high barriers all around will be provided.

The Federal Flood Zone for this site is "AE” Elevation +8.00 as shown on the survey, therefore if the
finished floor elevation is around +3.50 NGVD that means that the bottom this level of the first level
will need to be flood proofed and flood barriers will also need to be installed (FEMA +1), so +8.00
NGVD + 1'= +9.00 NGVD (Base Flood Elevation (BFE))

11) Item#23 from check list: Missing: sections drawings corresponding with section marks on plans.

Sections should show that there is enough clearance on the ground level from BFE+1 to the ceiling,
the schematic section on page 02/15 shows portions of the retail with only 14’ from grade, if the
building raise the floor to +5 there is not enough headroom.

As previously discussed with Michael Belush and Deborah Tackett in pre-application meeting, the
retail facing Alton Road is providing 17’-0" of vertical clearance, so to eventually be raised by 5'-0”
to ultimately match potential future raise of the public way. In that scenario, the back of the ground

floor would be dedicated not to retail, but to storage or back store office, interior clear headroom will
be 12’-9” of mentioned area.

12) Iltem#46 from check list: Letter of Intent, the letter of intent is missing in the system it should be

uploaded with all information. In the Letter of Intent for Planning Board include and respond to all
review guidelines in the code as follows: For Conditional Use -Section 118-192 (a)(1)-(7) + (b)(1)-(11)

and CU - Structures over 50,000 SQ.FT. - Section 118-192(b) (1)-(11).
Narrative has been updated 08-03-2016 to answer review guidelines.
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2. Planning Landscape Review Ricardo Guzman Ph: email: RicardoGuzman@miamibeachfl.gov
Planning Landscape Review

Correction: General Correction

Comments: General Correction

1- If in good overall health conditions, both existing Canary Date Palms should be protected and
relocated on site.
Revised. Both Date Palms are to be retained on site.

2- In order to facilitate palms and shade tree planting along the rear of the site, overhead utility lines
should be placed underground.

The utility lines are located outside the property in the utility easement. The lines are servicing the
entire block and we have no improvements affecting their current condition.

3- Overall number of canopy shade trees facing the alley should be increased.

The dense canopy of existing shade trees exists on the adjacent property overhanging into our site
and prevents new shade tree planting which would otherwise compete with these larger trees and
overhead wires.

4- Clarify if existing trees on the public ROW are scheduled to remain through construction.
Noted on plans.

5- At a minimum, 50% of the roof area shall be designed to be a green roof inclusive of irrigation.

The possibility of a green roof will be explored with a LEED consultant. Is there a code requirement
or literature for the 50% green roof we can reference when exploring this topic?

End of narrative answer to planning board first submittal review.

By Jean Francois Gervais, AIA LEED AP
Director International Design Engineering & Architecture LLC

3|Page






One Aventura Executive Center

20900 NE 30 ™ Ave., suite 914
Aventura, FL 33180

a Phone: 305-792-0015
Fax: 305-931-0279

www.absolute-idea.com
chitecture  ARCH LICENSE NBR: AA26001856
ENG. CA No. 28787

Aventura, July 25" 2016, revised on August the 3 2016
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Planning Department
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PLANNING & HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD
PROJECT: 12-651BUS — New Commercial Building, 929 Alton Road, Miami Beach, FL. 33139

LETTER OF INTENT

To whom it may concern,
International Design Engineering & Architecture LLC has been retained by Alton Sobe LLC to be the architect of
a new mixed use project located at 929 Alton Road in Miami Beach.

Final submittal — Board application (08-03-2016)

Summary of the project :

Legal Description: Lots 9 and 10, Block 123 "Lenox Manor", according to the Plat thereof recorded in Plat
Book 7, page 15 of the Public Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida

Zoning: CD-2, Commercial Medium Intensity

Lot Size: 20,000 SF (125’ x 160’)

Proposed FAR: 29,566 SF / 1.5, Maximum = 30,000 SF / 1.5

Proposed Height: 5-stories | 55 feet, ~ approx. 65 feet to highest projection

Prior Use/Condition:  Vacant Lot
Folio/Project Number: PB-16-0051 / FOLIO 02-4203-014-0510

This project previously was approved as a Mixed Use Project. Process number at the City of Miami Beach
was: B1502028. This revised project’s overall description maintains the same heights, setbacks &
architectural language. We previously has a loading zone variance approved as well that accommodates
the lot’s practical difficulties. Obviously, this version compliments the new code & zoning changes that
occurred since then.

For any further questions, please contact IDEA at 305.792.0015
A. THE PROPERTY:

The property is located on the east side of Alton Road and consists of a 5 story commercial building. Proposed
project contains retail space of 10,248 SF on the ground floor, office space of 11,062 SF on the top floor (5%)
and 3 split levels of parking in between (levels 02A — 02B — 03A — 03B — 04). The property contains 125 feet of
linear frontage along Alton Road and is 160’ feet deep. Lots 9 and 10 of the property are vacant.

B. ZONING & LAND USE

CD-2, Commercial Medium Intensity (Alton Road Historic Buffer Overlay). Main use: Commercial.





C. PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT and OPERATIONAL PLAN

The proposed commercial development is described in drawings A0 to A15 attached; it is a low rise, (highest
habitable floor is elevated 43’-4” from the adjacent grade) consisting of 3 retail bays of 3 498 SF, 3 445 SF & 3
305 SF totaling 10 248 SF. The top floor will be office space and built on top of 3 split levels of parking garage.
The concept is developed around an appealing modern architecture, which is in tune with the contemporary
style & design of our era. The scale of the building relates well to the scale of the newest projects in the
immediate area. The project includes 82 parking spots, including 3 handicap spaces. The lot is non-gated, but
is constantly well-appointed with a surveillance monitoring system. A 10’-0” side alley will allow both for FPL
access to the vault and a second means of egress to the occupants. This option has been reviewed and
approved both by FPL and the Fire Department.

- The garage will function as an automated garage. During business hours the garage will serve as general
parking to the public from regular business hours so that retail and office space clients/shoppers have a
place to park when accessing the retail stores and office. Each car entering the garage will take a ticket
regardless of time from an automated ticket/garage management system. Cars will be able to enter and
exit the garage during regular hours at no charge. Once a vehicle enters the garage after hours, the
vehicle will start to be charged an hourly rate. It is our belief that having a garage next to the restaurant
Coco Bambu ( 400 seat restaurant which was approved with 0 parking spaces ) will greatly benefit the
area and reduce congestion caused by the restaurant’s valet operations on Alton Road. We would like to
apply to operate the garage after 12pm as many clients from the restaurant will be leaving after 12pm.

- In order to achieve a secure building, the entire premises will be under video surveillance.

- We are requesting a variance where the parking spots in front of the Lot on Alton road will become a
loading zone which will allow deliveries to the building without congesting Alton Road, as trucks will have
to make a simple maneuver in these easily accessible spaces. Retail shops will load merchandise from
the front of the retail bay, deliveries and mail will be loaded through the lobby for the office space.

- We have designed the building in such a manner that the trash may be taken out of the lobby onto
Alton Road directly. The trash pickup trucks will be able to utilize the loading zone in order to avoid
congestion on Alton Road.

- Although it would be our preference to load trash and delivers through the south passageway and into
the back of the building, we have refrained from designing the building this way due to the fire marshal’s
concerns about egress from the property. The passageway on the south side of the building will be used
to for two reasons only- the first will be to provide access to FPL in the event they must service the
transformer — they requested a 10 foot passageway in order for a forklift to access the transformer in
the event of an emergency. The second is for fire egress only, the staircase located on the south side of
the property will exit into the passageway, the fire marshal was adamant about having other doors
opening into the passageway and block the egress from this staircase. People in the retail bays will have
the option of exiting through the front of the bay, but will also have an egress access through the rear of
the retail bay into this passageway.
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D. DENSITY

Allowed FAR density for the site is 30,000 SF and we came upon 29,566 SF for our project.

E. HEIGHT

Allowed height is limited to 50 feet; provided height for the project is suggested to be 55’-0” at roof level from
current grade, considering the possibility to raise the ground floor commercial space in the future by 5’-0”
would conditions require it.

F. CONDITIONAL USE

Per section 142-303, the total area of the proposed building (retail, office & parking) is above 50,000 SF, and
qualifies as conditional use. In respect of Section 118-192, we find the proposed building to be compliant.

Conditional wuses may be approved in accordance with the procedures and

standards of lhis arlicle provided thal:

(1)

(2)

(3)

(1)

(6)

The use is consistent with the comprehensive plan or neighborhood plan if
one existls for the area in which the properly is localed.

We find the proposed use for the project to be compliant with neighborhood plan.

The intended use or construction will nolt resull in an impact thatl will
cxceed the thresholds for (he levels of service as sel forth in the
comprehensive plan.

The intended use of the project is on a modest scale, and will not have negative impact on the
level of services as set for in the comprehensive plan.

Structures and uses associaled with the request are consistent wilh lhese

land developmentl regulalions.

The proposed structures and uses are consistent with land development regulations.

The public health, safely, morals, and general welfare will nol be adversely
affecled.

The public health, safety, morals and general welfare will not be adversely affected.

Adequate off—slreel parking facililies will be provided.
As shown on parking calculations provided on sheet A -02/15, required off-street parking
facilities are being provided.

Necessary safeguards will be provided for (he prolection of surrounding
properly, persons, and neighborhood wvalues.

Necessary safeguards are provided for the protection of the surrounding property, persons
and neighborhood values, as illustrated by our compliance with setbacks and other
requirements set forth by the Alton road Historic Buffer overlay regulations.
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The concenlration of sitmilar lypes of wuses will nol create a negalive vmpact on

the surrounding neighborhood.
The modest scale of the project will not have a negative impact on the surrounding neighborhood.

In reviewing an application for condilional wuse for new structures 50,000 square
Jeel and over, the planning board shall apply the following supplemental review
guidelines crileria in addition to the standard review guidelines listed in
subseclion a. above:
(1)
Whether the proposed business operatlions plan has been provided, including
hours of operalion, nuwmber of employees, goals of business, and other
operalional characleristics pertinent to the applicalion, and thal such plan is
compalible with the neighborhood in which il is localed.
The office use component of the building will be in operation during the day, roughly from
8:00AM to 6:00PM; this use is compatible with the activities of the neighborhood, and will
have no adverse impact. After business hours, the parking dedicated to the office space will
be made available to meet the need of the community. The commercial use of the ground
floor is not determined at this point of time, as negotiations with potential tenants are
ongoing.

Whether a plan for the mass delivery of merchandise has been provided,
including the hours of operalion for delivery lrucks lo come inlo and exil
Srom the neighborhood and how such plan will miligale any adverse vmpacls
to adjoining and nearby properties, and neighborhood.

As part of our variance request, a loading zone is dedicated in front of the building as
indicated on Architectural site plan A04/15. Deliveries to the building will be limited to
daytime, and will reach out the office space through the Alton Road lobby, or the ground floor
spaces through the retail front doors. Deliveries of merchandises will have no impact on the
adjacent residential area.

Whether the scale of the proposed wuse is compalible wilh the urban characler
of the surrounding arca and creale adverse impacts on the surrounding
area, and how lhe adverse impacls are proposed lo be addressed.

As shown on site photographs on sheet A13¢/15, the scale of the proposed project, which
meets all setback and height requirements, is in scale with the surrounding area urban fabric.

(1)
Whether the proposed parking plan has been provided, including where and
how the parking is located, ulilized, and managed, thal meels the required
parking and operalional needs of the slructure and proposed wuses.
The parking plans are shown on architectural sheets A-5 to A-8; operations are described in
item 1 above; parking calculations are shown on sheet A02/15; Excess parking count will
counteract the loss of street parking spaces for the dedication of the delivery zone on Alton
Road.
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(6)

(8)

(9)

(10)

Whether an indoor and ouldoor customer circulation plan has been provided
that facilitales ingress and egress lo the sile and structure.

Compliant. All building uses will be done from Alton Road; the exterior covered walkway to
the south of the property is reserved to the exclusive use of life & safety egress, as shown on
sheets A04/15.

Whether a security plan for the establishment and supporting parking facility
has been provided thal addresses lhe safely of lhe business and ils users and

minivmizes vmpaclts on the neighborhood.

Compliant. Security camera will monitor doors to retail and egress doors; office lobby will be
open during the day, locked and accessible via electronic monitoring devices after business
hours. Gate will control access to parking after hours, and all off street parking areas will be
monitored with security cameras.

Whether o lraffic circulation analysis and plan has been provided thal delails
means of ingress and egress into and oul of the neighborhood, addresses the
vmpacl of projecled lraffic on the tmmediale neighborhood, lraffic circulalion
pattern for the neighborhood, traffic flow through tmimediate inlersecltions
and arterials, and how lhese vmpacls are lo be miligaled.

Exhaustive traffic impact study has been prepared by Caltran Engineering Group, in their
report dated 07-21-2016.

Whether o noise atlenualion plan has been provided thal addresses how noise
will be conlrolled in the loading zone, parking struclures and delivery and
sanitation areas, to minimize adverse impacts to adjoining and nearby
properilies.

All deliveries will be done from Alton road; the office space or the ground floor activities have
no spatial interaction with the residential neighborhood east of the property.

Whether o sanilation plan has been provided thal addresses on—sile facililies
as well as off—premises issues resulling [rom the operalion of lthe sltruclure.
The building design includes a trash room located on the ground floor. Trash will be
evacuated from trash room through the lobby opening up to Alton Road for curb side
collection.

Whether the proxivmily of the proposed structure to svmilar size sltruclures
and lo residential uses creales adverse impacls and how such vmpacls are
maitigated.

The proposed structure is of modest size, and respect setbacks and height restrictions set
forth by the Alton Road District buffer Overlay regulations.
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(11)
Whether a cumulative effect from the proposed structure wilth adjacent and
nearby structures arises, and how such cumulative effecl will be addressed.

The proposed structure is of modest size, and in our view is a valuable contribution to the
quality of the architecture of this neighborhood.

G. VARIANCE REQUEST

A variance to waive the parking requirement for an off street loading space in order to build a new 5 story
commercial building with no off street loading space.

Variance requested from: section 130-101 space requirement. The applicant is respectfully requesting this
variance as the site represents practical difficulties existing with implementing the proposed project at the
subject property.

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact us at 305-
792-0015

Sincerely,
Jean-Francois Gervais, AIA LLED AP
Director International Design Engineering & Architecture LLC
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MIAMIBEACH 1of2

Planning Department, 1700 Convention Center Drive
Miami Beach, Florida 33139, www.miamibeachfl.gov

305.673.7550
MULTIFAMILY - COMMERCIAL - ZONING DATA SHEET

ITEM
# Zoning Information
1 Address: 929 ALTON ROAD, MIAMI BEACH 33139
2 Board and file numbers : PB - 0051
3 Folio number(s): FOLIO 02-4203-014-0510
4 Year constructed: N/A Zoning District: CD-2 COMMERCIAL, MEDIUM INTENSITY DISTRICT
5 Based Flood Elevation: BFE|8.00 + 1" = +9.00 NGVD |Grade value in NGVD: FFE +3.50
6 Adjusted grade (Flood+Grade/2): N/A Lot Area: 20 000 SF
7 Lot width: 125'-0" Lot Depth: 160'-0"
8 Minimum Unit Size N/A Average Unit Size N/A
9 Existing use: - Proposed use: COMMERCIAL
Maximum Existing Proposed Deficiencies
10 Height 50'-0" 55'-0"
11 Number of Stories 5 5
12 FAR 30 000 SF 29 566 SF
13 Gross square footage 68 606 SF
14 Square Footage by use N/A
15 Number of units Residential N/A
16 Number of units Hotel N/A
17 Number of seats N/A
18 Occupancy load N/A
Setbacks Required Existing Proposed Deficiencies
Subterranean: N/A

19 Front Setback:

20 Side Setback:

21 Side Setback:

22 Side Setback facing street:

23 Rear Setback:

At Grade Parking:

24 Front Setback: 5-0" 5'-0"

25 Side Setback: 0'-0" 0'-0"

26 Side Setback: 0'-0" 0'-0"

27 Side Setback facing street: N/A N/A

28 Rear Setback: 25'-0" 25'-0" (60'-0" ABOVE 28'-0" IN HEIGHT)
Pedestal: N/A

29 Front Setback:

30 Side Setback:

31 Side Setback:

32 Side Setback facing street:

33 Rear Setback:

Tower: N/A

34 Front Setback:

35 Side Setback:






MIAMIBEACH

Planning Department, 1700 Convention Center Drive

Miami Beach, Florida 33139, www.miamibeachfl.gov

305.673.7550

20f2

ITEM
# Setbacks Required Existing Proposed Deficiencies
36 Side Setback:
37 Side Setback facing street:
38 Rear Setback:
Parking Required Existing Proposed Deficiencies
39 Parking district 6 6
40 Total # of parking spaces 62 82
41 |#of parking spaces per use (Provide a RETAIL USE : 34.16 62 TOTAL FOR RETAIL
separate chart for a breakdown OFFICE USE : 27.66 & 20 FOR PUBLIC
calculation) TOTAL : 62 PARKING USE
42 # of parking spaces per level (Provide a
separate chart for a breakdown SEE SHEET A1
calculation)
43 Parking Space Dimensions 8'-6" X 18'-0" 8'-6" X 18'-0"
44 Parking Space configuration 900
(450,600,900,Parallel)
45 ADA Spaces 3 3
46 Tandem Spaces N/A
47 Drive aisle width 22'-0" 24'-0"
48 Valet drop off and pick up
49 Loading zones and Trash collection areas 1 1 STREET LOADING ZONE
50 |racks 6 6
Restaurants, Cafes, Bars, Lounges,
Nightclubs Required Existing Proposed Deficiencies
51 Type of use N/A
52 Number of seats located outside on
private property NIA
53 Number of seats inside N/A
54 Total number of seats N/A
55 Total number of seats per venue (Provide
a separate chart for a breakdown N/A
calculation)
56 Total occupant content N/A
57 Occupant content per venue (Provide a
separate chart for a breakdown N/A
calculation)
58  |Proposed hours of operation N/A
59 Is this an NIE? (Neighboot Impact N/A
stablishment, see CMB 141-1361)
60 Is dancing and/or entertainment proposed N/A
? (see CMB 141-1361)
61 Is this a contributing building? Yes or No
62 Located within a Local Historic District? Yes or No
Notes:

If not applicable write N/A
All other data information may be required and presented like the above format.











